

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD BANKS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-1741

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

 ISSUE I..... 12

 WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL ERRED IN DENYING BANKS’ CHALLENGE
 FOR CAUSE AGAINST PROSPECTIVE JUROR CONSTANTINO.

 ISSUE II..... 19

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 EXERCISE PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES AGAINST TWO AFRICAN-
 AMERICAN MALES.

 ISSUE III..... 30

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO
 INTRODUCE DNA EVIDENCE.

 ISSUE IV..... 38

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BANKS’ MOTION FOR
 MISTRIAL WHEN, ON CROSS-EXAMINATION, A STATE WITNESS
 IMPLICATED BANKS IN AN UNCHARGED CRIME.

 ISSUE V..... 45

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 PRESENT A VIDEOTAPE THAT DEPICTED BANKS COMMITTING A PRIOR
 VIOLENT FELONY FOR WHICH HE HAD BEEN CONVICTED.

 ISSUE VI..... 50

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS
 COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 577

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abshire v. State,
642 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1994) 24

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 51

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) 51

Bevel v. State,
983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008) 15

Brim v. State,
695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) 30, 35, 36

Busby v. State,
894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004) 16

Butler v. State,
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) 30, 35, 36

Carratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 15

Cobb v. State,
825 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 21, 22

Cole v. State,
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) 38

Czubak v. State,
570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990) 41

Evans v. State,
800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) 50

Farina v. State,
801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) 25

Floyd v. State,
913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005) 38

Hamilton v. State,
703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997) 38

Harmon v. State,
527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988) 30, 31, 35

Hernandez v. State,
4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009) 16

Hoskins v. State,
965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007) 26

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	50
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	15
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Looney v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	50
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	16
<u>Melbourne v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	55
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1108 (Fla. 2009)	24, 25, 27, 28
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	16
<u>Pearce v. State,</u> 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	51
<u>Pentecost v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	17
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	41
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	47
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Salazar v. State,</u> 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	52
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	16
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 2001 Fla. LEXIS 846 (Fla. 2001)	47, 48, 49
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	55
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	55

<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	41, 45
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	42, 43, 44, 45
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>Welch v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008)	24
<u>White v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	17, 18
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	30
